- della cessione dei rami d’azienda di ISAB Energy ed ISAB Energy Services costituti
principalmente dall’impianto di produzione IGCC ed al personale per la sua gestione e
manutenzione , perfezionata il 30 giugno 2014;

- della cessione di ERG Oil Sicilia perfezionata il 29 dicembre 2014;
- del venir meno delle attività di chiusura delle attività di compravendita di greggi e prodotti

petroliferi relativi alla società controllata ad ERG Supply&Trading che sarà fusa in ERG
S.p.A. nel primo semestre del 2015

Pertanto, al fine di facilitare la comprensione dell’andamento nei due periodi ed in considerazione
del nuovo assetto strategico ed industriale del Gruppo si è proceduto a modificare i dati economici
comparativi 2014 per tenere conto del cambiamento di perimetro sopradescritto, permettendo
quindi il confronto dei risultati a perimetro costante. In particolare si è proceduto a modificare i
valori economici del 2014 escludendo il contributo di ISAB Energy ed ISAB Energy Services, ERG
OIL Sicilia ed ERG Supply e Trading.

1° trimestre 2014 proforma

Conto economico reported
 1° trimestre 2014

 ERG OIL

Sicilia

 ISAB Energy ed

ISAB Energy

Services

 ERG

Supply&Trading
 Intercompany

 1° trimestre

2014 proforma

Ricavi della gestione caratteristica 439,1 -30,6 -150,9 0,0 16,0 273,6
Altri ricavi e proventi 7,3 -0,1 -2,4 -3,6 1,4 2,6
Ricavi totali 446,4 -30,8 -153,3 -3,6 17,3 276,2

Costi per acquisti -261,6 26,8 69,1 47,6 -5,2 -123,4
Variazioni delle rimanenze 52,8 -0,6 0,8 -52,8 0,0 0,1
Costi per servizi e altri costi operativi -60,1 4,0 22,2 6,0 -12,1 -40,0
Costi del lavoro -17,1 0,2 5,9 0,9 0,0 -10,1
Margine operativo lordo 160,4 -0,4 -55,2 -1,9 0,0 102,9

Ammortamenti e svalutazioni immobilizzazioni -51,4 1,2 12,6 0,0 0,0 -37,6

Risultato operativo 108,9 0,9 -42,6 -1,9 0,0 65,3

Proventi (oneri) finanziari netti -11,7 -0,1 0,2 0,9 0,0 -10,7
Proventi (oneri) da partecipazioni netti -12,3 0,0 0,0 0,0 0,0 -12,3

Risultato prima delle imposte 85,0 0,8 -42,5 -1,0 0,0 42,3

Imposte sul reddito -33,3 -0,3 16,4 0,6 0,0 -16,6

Risultato prima degli interessi di terzi 51,7 0,5 -26,1 -0,4 0,0 25,7

Risultato di azionisti terzi -14,6 0,0 12,6 0,0 0,0 -2,0
Risultato netto di competenza del Gruppo 37,1 0,5 -13,5 -0,4 0,0 23,7

-39% -34% -39% -61% -39%

Anno 2014 proforma

Conto economico reported
 Anno 2014

 ERG OIL

Sicilia

 ISAB Energy ed

ISAB Energy

Services

 ERG

Supply&Trading
 Intercompany

 Anno 2014

proforma

Ricavi della gestione caratteristica 1.369,4 -123,6 -299,3 0,0 52,4 998,9
Altri ricavi e proventi 629,2 -1,1 -595,0 -11,1 3,7 25,7

Ricavi totali 1.998,7 -124,7 -894,4 -11,1 56,1 1.024,6

Costi per acquisti -714,3 104,4 136,0 -8,2 -11,1 -493,2
Variazioni delle rimanenze -15,2 1,4 -0,5 15,9 0,0 1,6
Costi per servizi e altri costi operativi -658,6 15,8 491,7 18,8 -45,0 -177,2
Costi del lavoro -63,6 0,8 17,1 2,7 0,0 -42,9

Margine operativo lordo 547,0 -2,2 -250,1 18,1 0,0 312,9

Ammortamenti e svalutazioni immobilizzazioni -187,6 3,9 23,5 0,2 0,0 -160,0
Risultato operativo 359,4 1,8 -226,6 18,2 0,0 152,8

Proventi (oneri) finanziari netti -66,0 -0,2 -1,2 7,8 0,0 -59,6
Proventi (oneri) da partecipazioni netti -65,0 0,0 0,0 0,0 0,0 -65,0

Risultato prima delle imposte 228,4 1,6 -227,8 26,1 0,0 28,2

Imposte sul reddito -155,7 -0,5 118,7 -6,6 0,0 -44,1
Risultato prima degli interessi di terzi 72,7 1,1 -109,1 19,4 0,0 -15,9

Risultato di azionisti terzi -24,9 0,0 22,0 0,0 0,0 -2,9

Risultato netto di competenza del Gruppo 47,8 1,1 -87,0 19,4 0,0 -18,7

-68% -30% -52% -25% -156%

 12

Stato patrimoniale riclassificato

31/03/2014 31/03/2015 31/12/2014

(milioni di Euro)

2.753,6 Capitale immobilizzato 2.102,2 2.120,3

307,8 Capitale circolante operativo netto 210,4 189,6

(5,0) Trattamento di fine rapporto (4,3) (4,7)

428,0 Altre attività 343,8 344,3

(659,1) Altre passività (637,0) (600,5)

2.825,3 Capitale investito netto 2.015,1 2.049,0

1.801,4 Patrimonio netto di Gruppo 1.708,1 1.671,5

279,5 Patrimonio netto di terzi 49,7 47,4

744,4 Indebitamento finanziario netto 257,3 330,1

2.825,3 Mezzi propri e debiti finanziari 2.015,1 2.049,0

[…]

Contributo 50% di LUKERG Renew a valori correnti (3) 0 0 0 0 (3)

Risultato operativo netto a valori correnti 110 0 (43) (2) 0 65

Risultato netto

Risultato netto 52 1 (26) (0) 26

  di cui Risultato netto di Gruppo 37 1 (14) (0) 24

  di cui Risultato netto di azionisti terzi 15 0 (13) 0 2

Risultato netto di Gruppo a valori correnti 44 0 (14) (0) 30

Investimenti in immobilizzazioni materiali e immateriali

Rinnovabili 8 0 0 0 0 8

Power 4 0 (0) 0 0 3

Downstream integrato 6 (0) 0 0 (6) 0

Corporate 0 0 0 0 0 0

Totale investimenti adjusted 18 (0) (0) 0 (6) 12

Investimenti di TotalErg  (51%) (6) 0 0 0 6 0

Investimenti di LUKERG  Renew (50%) (0) 0 0 0 0 (0)

Totale investimenti 12 (0) (0) 0 0 11

Net debt

Indebitamento finanziario netto adjusted 1.048 (244) 803

 Esclusione contributo 1° trimestre 2014 di:

 17

Riconciliazione valori adjusted proforma anno 2014

Anno 2014
 ERG Oil

Sicilia

 ISAB Energy

ed ISAB

Energy

Services

 ERG

Supply&Trading
 TotalErg  Intercompany Anno 2014

proforma
(milioni di Euro)

Ricavi della gestione caratteristica:

Rinnovabili 349 0 0 0 0 0 349

Power 1.164 0 (299) 0 0 (185) 679

Downstream integrato 3.098 (124) 0 0 (2.974) 0 0

Corporate 30 0 0 0 0 0 30

Ricavi infrasettori (291) 0 0 0 0 254 (38)

Totale ricavi adjusted 4.350 (124) (299) 0 (2.974) 68 1.021

Contributo 51% di TotalErg a valori correnti (2.958) 0 0 0 2.974 (16) 0

Contributo 50% di LUKERG Renew a valori correnti (22) 0 0 0 0 0 (22)

Totale ricavi  della gestione caratteristica 1.369 (124) (299) 0 0 52 999

Margine operativo lordo:

Rinnovabili 267 0 0 0 0 267

Power 204 0 (104) 0 0 100

Downstream integrato 44 (5) 0 8 (47) 0

Corporate (24) 0 0 0 0 (24)

Margine operativo lordo a valori correnti adjusted 491 (5) (104) 8 (47) 343

Contributo 51% di TotalErg a valori correnti (47) 0 0 0 47 0

Contributo 50% di LUKERG Renew a valori correnti (14) 0 0 0 0 (14)

Margine operativo lordo a valori correnti 429 (5) (104) 8 0 329

Poste non caratteristiche 118 2 (146) 10 0 (16)

Margine operativo lordo 547 (2) (250) 18 0 313

Ammortamenti e svalutazioni:

Rinnovabili (137) 0 0 0 0 (137)

Power (54) 0 25 0 0 (29)

Downstream integrato (48) 4 0 0 44 (0)

Corporate (2) 0 0 0 0 (2)

Ammortamenti a valori correnti adjusted (241) 4 25 0 44 (168)

Contributo 51% di TotalErg a valori correnti 44 0 0 0 (44) 0

Contributo 50% di LUKERG Renew a valori correnti 8 0 0 0 0 8

Ammortamenti a valori correnti (189) 4 25 0 0 (160)

Risultato operativo netto:

Rinnovabili 131 0 0 0 0 131

Power 150 0 (79) 0 0 71

Downstream integrato (5) (1) 0 8 (3) (0)

Corporate (27) 0 0 0 0 (27)

Risultato operativo netto a valori correnti adjusted 249 (1) (79) 8 (3) 175

Contributo 51% di TotalErg a valori correnti (3) 0 0 0 3 0

Contributo 50% di LUKERG Renew a valori correnti (6) 0 0 0 0 (6)

Risultato operativo netto a valori correnti 240 (1) (79) 8 0 169

Risultato netto

Risultato netto 73 1 (109) 19 (16)

  di cui Risultato netto di Gruppo 48 1 (87) 19 (19)

  di cui Risultato netto di azionisti terzi 25 0 (22) 0 3

Risultato netto di Gruppo a valori correnti 76 (1) (27) 12 60

[…]

- the sale of the ISAB Energy and ISAB Energy Services business lines comprising above all the
IGCC production plant and the personnel concerned with its operation and maintenance, which was
completed on 30 June 2014;

- the sale of ERG Oil Sicilia which was completed on 29 December 2014;
- the discontinuation of crude oil and petroleum product trading activities pertaining to the subsidiary

ERG Supply&Trading, which is to be merged by incorporation into ERG S.p.A. during the first six
months of 2015

Therefore, for a better understanding of performance during the two periods and in view of the Group's new
strategic and industrial organisation, the comparative financial data for 2014 has been modified to take
account of the change in the perimeter described above, thus enabling a comparison of the results based on
a constant perimeter. In particular, FY2014 financial values have been modified, excluding the contribution
from ISAB Energy and ISAB Energy Services, ERG OIL Sicilia and ERG Supply e Trading.

1st quarter 2014 pro-forma data

 Reported income statement
 1st quarter 2014

 ERG OIL

Sicilia

 ISAB Energy ed

ISAB Energy

Services

 ERG

Supply&Trading
 Intercompany

 1st quarter

2014 proforma

Revenues from ordinary operations 439.1 -30.6 -150.9 0.0 16.0 273.6
Other revenues and income 7.3 -0.1 -2.4 -3.6 1.4 2.6

Total revenues 446.4 -30.8 -153.3 -3.6 17.3 276.2

Costs for purchase -261.6 26.8 69.1 47.6 -5.2 -123.4
Changes in inventory 52.8 -0.6 0.8 -52.8 0.0 0.1
Costs for services and other operating costs -60.1 4.0 22.2 6.0 -12.1 -40.0
Personnel costs -17.1 0.2 5.9 0.9 0.0 -10.1

EBITDA 160.4 -0.4 -55.2 -1.9 0.0 102.9

Amortisation, depreciation and write-downs of fixed asse -51.4 1.2 12.6 0.0 0.0 -37.6

EBIT 108.9 0.9 -42.6 -1.9 0.0 65.3

Net financial income (expenses) -11.7 -0.1 0.2 0.9 0.0 -10.7
Net income (loss) from equity investments -12.3 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 -12.3

Profit before taxes 85.0 0.8 -42.5 -1.0 0.0 42.3

Income taxes -33.3 -0.3 16.4 0.6 0.0 -16.6

Profit for the period 51.7 0.5 -26.1 -0.4 0.0 25.7

Minority interests -14.6 0.0 12.6 0.0 0.0 -2.0

Group’s net profit (loss) 37.1 0.5 -13.5 -0.4 0.0 23.7

-39% -34% -39% -61% -39%

FY2014 pro-forma data

 Reported income statement
 Year 2014

 ERG OIL

Sicilia

 ISAB Energy ed

ISAB Energy

Services

 ERG

Supply&Trading
 Intercompany

 Year 2014

proforma

Revenues from ordinary operations 1,369.4 -123.6 -299.3 0.0 52.4 998.9
Other revenues and income 629.2 -1.1 -595.0 -11.1 3.7 25.7

Total revenues 1,998.7 -124.7 -894.4 -11.1 56.1 1,024.6

Costs for purchase -714.3 104.4 136.0 -8.2 -11.1 -493.2
Changes in inventory -15.2 1.4 -0.5 15.9 0.0 1.6
Costs for services and other operating costs -658.6 15.8 491.7 18.8 -45.0 -177.2
Personnel costs -63.6 0.8 17.1 2.7 0.0 -42.9

EBITDA 547.0 -2.2 -250.1 18.1 0.0 312.9

Amortisation, depreciation and write-downs of fix -187.6 3.9 23.5 0.2 0.0 -160.0

EBIT 359.4 1.8 -226.6 18.2 0.0 152.8

Net financial income (expenses) -66.0 -0.2 -1.2 7.8 0.0 -59.6
Net income (loss) from equity investments -65.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 -65.0

Profit before taxes 228.4 1.6 -227.8 26.1 0.0 28.2

Income taxes -155.7 -0.5 118.7 -6.6 0.0 -44.1

Profit for the period 72.7 1.1 -109.1 19.4 0.0 -15.9

Minority interests -24.9 0.0 22.0 0.0 0.0 -2.9

Group’s net profit (loss) 47.8 1.1 -87.0 19.4 0.0 -18.7

-68% -30% -52% -25% -156%

 12

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

03/31/2014 03/31/2015 12/31/2014

(EUR million)

2,753.6 Fixed assets 2,102.2 2,120.3

307.8 Net working capital 210.4 189.6

(5.0) Employees’ severance indemnities (4.3) (4.7)

428.0 Other assets 343.8 344.3

(659.1) Other liabilities (637.0) (600.5)

2,825.3 Net invested capital 2,015.1 2,049.0

1,801.4 Group Shareholders’ Equity 1,708.1 1,671.5

279.5 Minority interests 49.7 47.4

744.4 Net financial indebtedness 257.3 330.1

2,825.3 Shareholders' equity and financial debt 2,015.1 2,049.0

[…]

also shown at adjusted replacement cost that takes into account, for the portion attributable to
ERG, the results at replacement cost LUKERG Renew whose contribution to the Income
Statement not at adjusted replacement cost is reported in the value of the investment
measured under the equity method of accounting.

Consistently with the above, net financial indebtedness is also shown at adjusted replacement
cost that takes into account the portion attributable to ERG of the net financial position of the
joint venture LUKERG Renew, net of the relevant intra-group items.

Starting from the current Report, the adjusted operating results no longer include the contribution
of the TotalErg joint venture, since the latter is no longer considered a core business within the
Group's new strategic and industrial organisation.
The investment will continue to be consolidated using the equity method.

1
 Inventory gains and losses refer exclusively to the item "income from investments" and concern the TotalErg joint venture.

 14

Reconciliation with operating results at adjusted replacement cost

2014

proforma
EBITDA 2015

2014

proforma

312.8 EBITDA 106.1 102.9

0.0 Exclusion of inventory gains / losses 0.0 0.0

Exclusion of non-recurring items:

 Corporate

6.4   - Ancillary charges - transactionsconcerning ISAB Energy and ISAB Energy Services 0.0 0.0
0.2   - Ancillary charges - other transactions 0.0 0.0

8.7   - Charges for company reorganisation 0.0 0.0

Renewable Energy Sources

0.4   - Ancillary charges - extraordinary operations 0.2 0.0

328.6 EBITDA at replacement cost 106.3 102.9

14.0 LUKERG Renew 50% contribution at adjusted replacement cost 4.9 4.5

342.6 EBITDA at adjusted replacement cost 111.2 107.4

2014

proforma
AMORTISATION, DEPRECIATION AND WRITE-DOWNS 2015

2014

proforma

(160.0) Amortisation, depreciation and write-downs (38.7) (37.6)

(160.0) Amortisation and depreciation at replacement cost (38.7) (37.6)

(7.9) LUKERG Renew 50% contribution at adjusted replacement cost (2.0) (1.7)

(167.9) Amortisation and depreciation at adjusted replacement cost (40.7) (39.3)

2014

proforma
EBIT 2015

2014

proforma

168.6 EBIT at replacement cost 67.6 65.3

6.1 LUKERG Renew 50% contribution at adjusted replacement cost 3.0 2.8

174.7 EBIT at adjusted replacement cost 70.6 68.1

Year

Year

Year

1st quarter

1st quarter

1st quarter

 15

2014

proforma
GROUP’S NET PROFIT (LOSS) 2015 2014

proforma

(18.7) Group’s net profit (loss) 37.9 23.7

45.5 Exclusion of inventory gains / losses (1.4) 5.8

Exclusion of non-recurring items:

5.0   Exclusion of write-off resulting from Robin Tax on deferred tax assets and liabilities 0.0 0.0

4.6   Exclusion of other ancillary proceeds (cherges) concerning ISAB Energy and ISAB Energy Services 0.0 0.0

14.6 Exclusion of TotalErg non-recurring items (2.4) 0.2

(2.0) Exclusion for contributions of proceeds and charges pertaining to prior years 0.0 0.0

(3.5) Exclusion of ERG S.p.A. contribution under Law 488 0.0 0.0

2.9 Exclusion of exchange rate differences pertaining to former Refining & Marketing Division 0.0 0.0

0.2 Exclusion of ancillary charges - other transactions 0.1 0.0

11.6 Exclusion of charges for company reorganisation 0.0 0.0

60.3 Group net profit (loss) at replacement cost (1) 34.2 29.7

Year 1st quarter

(1) also corresponds to Group net profit (loss) at adjusted replacement cost

It should be noted that the non-recurring items pertaining to TotalErg mainly concern
extraordinary income associated with the sale of a business line and the write-off of non-
payable debts relating to prior periods.

Reconciliation with adjusted net financial indebtedness

03/31/2014

proforma
03/31/2015

12/31/2014

proforma

744.4 Net financial indebtedness 257.3 330.1

58.8 Net financial position of LUKERG Renew 77.8 79.3

803.2 Adjusted net financial indebtedness 335.0 409.5

[…]

LUKERG Renew 50% contribution at adjusted replacement cost (3) 0 0 0 0 (3)

EBIT at replacement cost 110 0 (43) (2) 0 65

Net Income

Net income 52 1 (26) (0) 26

  of which Group net income 37 1 (14) (0) 24

  of which Minority interests 15 0 (13) 0 2

Group net profit at replacement cost 44 0 (14) (0) 30

Capital expenditures on tangible and intangible fixed assets:

Renewable Energy Sources 8 0 0 0 0 8

Power 4 0 (0) 0 0 3

Integrated Downstream 6 (0) 0 0 (6) 0

Corporate 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total adjusted capital expenditures 18 (0) (0) 0 (6) 12

Capital expenditures of TotalErg (51%) (6) 0 0 0 6 0

Capital expenditures of LUKERG Renew (50%) (0) 0 0 0 0 (0)

Total capital expenditures 12 (0) (0) 0 0 11

Net debt

Net adjusted financial indebtedness 1,048 (244) 803

Excluding the 1st quarter 2014 contribution from:

 17

Reconciliation of pro-forma adjusted figures for FY2014

Year 2014
 ERG Oil

Sicilia

 ISAB Energy

ed ISAB

Energy

Services

 ERG

Supply&Trading
 TotalErg  Intercompany Year 2014

proforma
(EUR million)

Revenues from ordinary operations:

Renewable Energy Sources 349 0 0 0 0 0 349

Power 1,164 0 (299) 0 0 (185) 679

Integrated Downstream 3,098 (124) 0 0 (2,974) 0 0

Corporate 30 0 0 0 0 0 30

Intra-segment revenues (291) 0 0 0 0 254 (38)

Total adjusted revenues 4,350 (124) (299) 0 (2,974) 68 1,021

TotalErg 51% contribution at adjusted replacement cost (2,958) 0 0 0 2,974 (16) 0

LUKERG Renew 50% contribution at adjusted replacement cost (22) 0 0 0 0 0 (22)

Total revenues from ordinary operations 1,369 (124) (299) 0 0 52 999

EBITDA:

Renewable Energy Sources 267 0 0 0 0 267

Power 204 0 (104) 0 0 100

Integrated Downstream 44 (5) 0 8 (47) 0

Corporate (24) 0 0 0 0 (24)

EBITDA at adjusted replacement cost 491 (5) (104) 8 (47) 343

TotalErg 51% contribution at adjusted replacement cost (47) 0 0 0 47 0

LUKERG Renew 50% contribution at adjusted replacement cost (14) 0 0 0 0 (14)

EBITDA at replacement cost 429 (5) (104) 8 0 329

Non-recurring items 118 2 (146) 10 0 (16)

EBITDA 547 (2) (250) 18 0 313

Amortisation, depreciation and write-downs

Renewable Energy Sources (137) 0 0 0 0 (137)

Power (54) 0 25 0 0 (29)

Integrated Downstream (48) 4 0 0 44 (0)

Corporate (2) 0 0 0 0 (2)

Amortisation and depreciation at adjusted replacement cost (241) 4 25 0 44 (168)

TotalErg 51% contribution at adjusted replacement cost 44 0 0 0 (44) 0

LUKERG Renew 50% contribution at adjusted replacement cost 8 0 0 0 0 8

Amortisation and depreciation at replacement cost (189) 4 25 0 0 (160)

EBIT:

Renewable Energy Sources 131 0 0 0 0 131

Power 150 0 (79) 0 0 71

Integrated Downstream (5) (1) 0 8 (3) (0)

Corporate (27) 0 0 0 0 (27)

EBIT at adjusted replacement cost 249 (1) (79) 8 (3) 175

TotalErg 51% contribution at adjusted replacement cost (3) 0 0 0 3 0

LUKERG Renew 50% contribution at adjusted replacement cost (6) 0 0 0 0 (6)

EBIT at replacement cost 240 (1) (79) 8 0 169

Net Income

Net income 73 1 (109) 19 (16)

  of which Group net income 48 1 (87) 19 (19)

  of which Minority interests 25 0 (22) 0 3

Group net profit at replacement cost 76 (1) (27) 12 60

Capital expenditures on tangible and intangible fixed assets: